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Introduction to 
CRE Valuations

Facts vs Fiction

Cap Rates are commonly used to provide 
an upfront Value to interested parties.

Cap Rates however, will not show potential 
investors what the returns are over a period 
longer than 1 year.

The need for NPV, IRR and MIRR cannot 
be overstated, and they are the 
International medium for evaluating returns!

For Development Valuations, the required 
formulae is XNPV and XIRR which is the 
date sensitive equivalent of NPV and IRR
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It is no longer acceptable for CRE 

Brokers to simply apply a Cap Rate 

without the more important formula’s
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CRE Valuations

Understanding Valuation Methodology 
and Performance Indicators

 Ignore historical sales stats, as these are produced in a different 
economic climate to that of the present! Notwithstanding the fact that 
there are so many internal sales between owners and their entities for 
many different reasons, and it becomes impossible to absorb all the 
varying and influencing factors. 

 NPV – Net Present Value must produce a positive amount

 IRR – Internal Rate of Return must be above the “Hurdle Rate”

 MIRR – Modified Internal Rate must be above the “Hurdle Rate”

 Bear in mind, a prudent Investor will target a certain IRR and more 
importantly a MIRR %
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Cap Rates are a function of MIRR and 

not the other way round!
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Prop A Prop B
 Cap Rate 7%

 Monthly Income 100 000

 Fixed monthly costs 12 000

 Main. Provision 4 000

 Vacancy % 0%

 Funders Rate 7%

 Funding LTV 40%

 Annual Lease Esc. 3,5%

 Value Growth pa % 3,5%

 VALUE ACCORDING TO YOUR CAP RATE

 14 400 000 

 Cap Rate 7%

 Monthly Income 96 000

 Fixed monthly costs 11 500

 Main. Provision 3 700

 Vacancy % 0%

 Funders Rate 7%

 Funding LTV 40%

 Annual Lease Esc. 5%

 Value Growth pa % 3,5%

 VALUE ACCORDING TO YOUR CAP RATE

 13 851 429

CRE Valuations

We consider a typical CRE Investment scenario where Cap Rates in isolation will 
lead you to incorrect Valuations

Let us view page 5 and see what these Cap Rates mean for an investor
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Prop A Prop B

 According to your 7% Cap Rate, the property value

 14 400 000

 IRR 12,80% 10 year Model

 MIRR 12,68%

 Investors will identify that Prop B offers better 
returns even although the same Cap Rate was 
applied.

 According to your 7% Cap Rate, the property value

 13 851 429

 IRR 13,45% 10 year Model

 MIRR 13,31%

 This is evidence that a Cap Rate without IRR and 
MIRR is a fictional Valuation method because it 
could not consider the higher annual lease Esc. % 
in Prop B

CRE Valuations

When you target a certain IRR, then the Cap Rate is a function of IRR or MIRR

Most of the prudent Investors will target an IRR and MIRR %

Either Increase the Cap Rate in Prop A or decrease the Cap Rate in Prop B
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CRE Valuations

Factors that influence the results 
of NPV, IRR & MIRR

 The annual lease escalation %

 The expected annual growth in value %

 The amount of gearing used (LTV)

 Expected vacancy %

 Funders interest rate

 Re-investment rates for MIRR

 All these factors will have an effect on the Cap Rate 
that will be applied. Meaning that Cap Rates are a 
function of the Evaluation formula’s
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We automate the entire Valuation process. From 9 x Input fields In 

less than 40 seconds you will have all Cash Flows, Exit Values, 

NPV, IRR and MIRR

We Automate so that you can Operate!!
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CRE Valuations

We now know that Cap rates are a function of the Evaluation formula’s – if Prop A and Prop B 
are to equal one another in Investment Returns, what should the Cap Rates amount to?

Prop A

 Should we wish to achieve the same Investment 

returns that Prop B originally produced (IRR 

13,45% and MIRR 13,31%) then we would have to 

alter the Cap Rate to 7,4%

 The new value would then equate to 13 621 600

Prop B

 Should we wish to achieve the same Investment 

returns that Prop A originally produced (IRR 

12,80% and MIRR 12,58%) then we would have to 

alter the Cap Rate to 6,64%

 .The new value would then equate to 14 602 400
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By using a Cap Rate  and not the correct formula’s, we made a huge mistake – PROP A was 

originally valued at 550 000 more than PROP B whereas in truth, the Smart Investor will have 

realised that PROP B is in fact worth 200 000 more than PROP A – a massive 750 000 swing!
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PROPPRO247.COM - Input Sheet

9 x Input Fields - In less than 40 seconds
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